

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MANGROVE PARTNERS, NATHANIEL H.
AUGUST, MANUEL P. ASENSIO, ASENSIO &
COMPANY, INC., MILL ROCK ADVISORS, INC.,
GEOINVESTING, LLC, CHRISTOPHER IRONS,
DANIEL E. DAVID, FG ALPHA MANAGEMENT,
LLC, FG ALPHA ADVISORS, FG ALPHA, L.P.,
CLARITYSPRING INC., CLARITYSPRING
SECURITIES LLC, NATHAN Z. ANDERSON AND
JOHN DOES NOS. 1-30,

Defendants.

Index No. **653096/2017**

Motion Seq. #001

Hon. Eileen Bransten

Commercial Division

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS
MANGROVE PARTNERS'
AND NATHANIEL H.
AUGUST'S ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	3
A. Fall 2015 Seeking Alpha Reports	3
B. May-August 2017 Tweets	5
C. August 14, 2017 Seeking Alpha Report	5
D. September 2017 Tweets	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD	6
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION AGAINST THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS	7
A. Expressions of Opinion are Constitutionally Protected and Cannot Serve as the Basis for a Defamation Claim	8
B. Distinguishing Protected Opinion from Potentially Actionable Statements of Fact Depends on the Context of the Challenged Statements	9
C. The Challenged Statements are Protected Opinion	10
D. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead Actual Malice	19
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR COMMERCIAL DISPARAGEMENT AGAINST THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS	20
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS RELATIONS AGAINST THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS	22
V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT AGAINST THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS	23
VI. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY AGAINST THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim</i> , 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dept. 2010).....	24
<i>Abernathy & Closther v. Buffalo Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.2d 300 (2d Dept. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Alt. Electrodes, LLC v. Empi, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>Anyanwu v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 690 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)	7
<i>Berardino v. Ochlan</i> , 2 A.D.3d 556 (2d Dept. 2003)	7
<i>Berwick v. New World Network Intern., Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 949767 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)	23
<i>Biovail Corp. v. S.A.C. Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2844404 (N.J. Super. Ct., Essex County, Aug. 20, 2009)	21
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrowes v. Combs</i> , 25 A.D. 3d 370 (1st Dept. 2006).....	24
<i>Cash on the Spot ATM Servs., LLC v. Camia</i> , 144 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dept. 2016)	24
<i>Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 2010 WL 5222118 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 Fed. Appx. 892 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Common's Svcs. of ESR, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 23 A.D. 3d 162 (1st Dept. 2005).....	23
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little Group</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 1224(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2012).....	22
<i>Dentsply Int'l Inc. v. Dental Brands for Less LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6310777 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2016).....	21

<i>Dillon v City of N.Y.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dept. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Drug Research Corp. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 435 (1960).....	20
<i>Faulkner v. City of Yonkers</i> , 105 A.D.3d 899 (2d Dept. 2013)	25
<i>Firth v. N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365 (2002).....	10
<i>Fogel v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 571 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>Fontanetta v. John Doe I</i> , 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dept. 2010)	7
<i>Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dept. 2002).....	6
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	8, 12
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980).....	23
<i>Hebrew Inst. for Deaf & Exceptional Children v. Kahana</i> , 57 A.D.3d 734 (2d Dept. 2008)	24
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 145 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dept. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jack L. Inselman & Co. v. FNB Fin. Co.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 1078 (1977).....	24
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2017)	16
<i>Joan Hansen & Co. v. Everlast World's Boxing Headquarters Corp.</i> , 296 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dept. 2002).....	23
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009).....	20
<i>Korn v. Princz</i> , 226 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dept. 1996).....	22
<i>LeBlanc v. Skinner</i> , 103 A.D.3d 202 (2d Dept. 2012)	13

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	7
<i>Muhlhahn v. Goldman</i> , 93 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dept. 2012).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Nanoviricides, Inc. v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31681 (U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2014).....	13, 14
<i>NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Grp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 614 (1996)	23, 24
<i>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Constr., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)	9
<i>Prince v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 486(1st Dept. 2016).....	21
<i>Pusey v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4257251 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2015).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Pollack</i> , 92 A.D.2d 440 (1st Dept. 1983).....	6
<i>Ruder & Finn Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)	21
<i>Sabratek Corp. v. Keyser</i> , No. 99 CIV. 8589 (HB), 2000 WL 423529 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2000).....	14
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dept. 2011).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Sandler v. Simoes</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 293 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 1231 (A), (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2012).....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	8, 9, 18
<i>Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dept. 2009).....	21
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Counsel, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8

Waste Distillation Tech., Inc. v. Blasland & Bouck Eng'rs, P.C.,
136 A.D.2d 633 (2d Dept. 1988)22

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I8

CPLR 3016(a)10

CPLR 3211(a)(1)7, 8

CPLR 3211(a)(7)6

N.Y. L. of Torts § 1:5810

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page 1 of 25

Defendants Mangrove Partners (“**Mangrove**”) and Nathaniel H. August (“**August**,” and, together with Mangrove, the “**Mangrove Defendants**”),¹ by and through their undersigned attorneys, respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Support of their Order to Show Cause seeking dismissal of Plaintiff Eros International PLC’s (“**Eros**”) Complaint (the “**Complaint**”) pursuant to New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (“**CPLR**”) 3211(a)(1) and (7).
